(3) During the nine months ended September 30, 2016, the Company incurred $111.6 million of costs (including $28.7 million of restructuring costs) associated with the integration of Jarden and Elmer's, which primarily represents personnel and advisory costs associated with the integration of

Jarden.   During the nine months ended September 30, 2015, the Company incurred $6.3 million of costs (including $3.0 million of restructuring costs)  associated with the acquisition and integration of Ignite Holdings, bubba brands, Baby Jogger, and Elmer's.

(4) During the nine months ended September 30, 2016, the Company incurred acquisition amortization costs of $102.5 million.

(5) During the nine months ended September 30, 2016, the Company incurred $479.5 million of costs related to the fair-value step-up of Jarden inventory.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
CURRENCY ANALYSIS BY SEGMENT ACTUAL AND ADJUSTED PRO FORMA BASIS (UNAUDITED)

For the periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

$ in Millions

Three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 Increase/(Decrease)

 2016

Net Sales

(Reported) (1)

 Acquisitions/

Divestitures (3)

 Net Sales

Base Business

 Currency

Impact (2)

 2016

Core Sales (2)

 2015

Net Sales

(Pro forma) (1)

 Divestitures

(3)

 Net Sales

Base Business

 Currency

Impact

 2015

Core Sales (2)

 Core Sales (2)

   $   %

WRITING 526.3 (76.9) 449.4 6.3 455.7 459.5 (40.3) 419.2 3.8 423.0 32.7 7.7 %

HOME SOLUTIONS 371.8 (15.2) 356.6 1.7 358.3 459.4 (99.9) 359.5 0.6 360.1 (1.8) (0.5)%

TOOLS 185.5 (179.0) 6.5 0.3 6.8 196.7 (192.7) 4.0 2.5 6.5 0.3 4.6 %

COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS 199.2 ─   199.2 0.4 199.6 206.8 (3.8) 203.0 0.3 203.3 (3.7) (1.8)%

BABY AND PARENTING 231.1 (1.4) 229.7 (3.9) 225.8 207.6 (3.7) 203.9 0.2 204.1 21.7 10.6 %

BRANDED CONSUMABLES 957.3 (74.1) 883.2 21.2 904.4 910.1 (12.8) 897.3 1.9 899.2 5.2 0.6 %

CONSUMER SOLUTIONS 650.0 (90.2) 559.8 13.2 573.0 602.4 (83.1) 519.3 4.8 524.1 48.9 9.3 %

OUTDOOR SOLUTIONS 731.9 (212.7) 519.2 (5.5) 513.7 652.8 (125.0) 527.8 2.7 530.5 (16.8) (3.2)%

PROCESS SOLUTIONS 101.5 ─   101.5 1.0 102.5 91.1 ─   91.1 0.1 91.2 11.3 12.4 %

TOTAL COMPANY 3,954.6$   (649.5)$   3,305.1$   34.7$   3,339.8$   3,786.4$   (561.3)$   3,225.1$   16.9$   3,242.0$   97.8$   3.0 %

LESS: JARDEN ACQUISITION (2,256.4)

2015 AS REPORTED 1,530.0$

Nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 Increase/(Decrease)

 2016

Net Sales

(Reported) (1)

 Acquisitions/

Divestitures (3)

 Net Sales

Base Business

 Currency

Impact (2)

 2016

Core Sales (2)

 2015

Net Sales

(Pro forma) (1)

 Divestitures

(3)

 Net Sales

Base Business

 Currency

Impact

 2015

Core Sales (2)

 Core Sales (2)

   $   %

WRITING 1,479.5 (201.7) 1,277.8 20.0 1,297.8 1,297.2 (104.8) 1,192.4 (5.8) 1,186.6 111.2 9.4 %

HOME SOLUTIONS 1,177.4 (156.8) 1,020.6 5.2 1,025.8 1,262.4 (250.3) 1,012.1 (1.3) 1,010.8 15.0 1.5 %

TOOLS 562.6 (179.0) 383.6 5.8 389.4 582.3 (192.7) 389.6 (2.9) 386.7 2.7 0.7 %

COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS 567.7 ─   567.7 2.6 570.3 602.6 (26.4) 576.2 (1.1) 575.1 (4.8) (0.8)%

BABY AND PARENTING 677.8 (1.4) 676.4 (7.3) 669.1 610.4 (3.7) 606.7 (0.4) 606.3 62.8 10.4 %

BRANDED CONSUMABLES 1,734.6 (251.0) 1,483.6 30.2 1,513.8 1,478.2 (12.8) 1,465.4 (0.8) 1,464.6 49.2 3.4 %

CONSUMER SOLUTIONS 1,056.6 (90.2) 966.4 22.1 988.5 990.0 (83.1) 906.9 0.9 907.8 80.7 8.9 %

OUTDOOR SOLUTIONS 1,685.3 (541.9) 1,143.4 (8.3) 1,135.1 1,273.7 (125.0) 1,148.7 (0.1) 1,148.6 (13.5) (1.2)%

PROCESS SOLUTIONS 186.6 ─   186.6 1.2 187.8 176.0 ─   176.0 0.1 176.1 11.7 6.6 %

TOTAL COMPANY PRO FORMA 9,128.1$   (1,422.0)$   7,706.1$   71.5$   7,777.6$   8,272.8$   (798.8)$   7,474.0$   (11.4)$   7,462.6$   315.0$   4.2 %

LESS: JARDEN ACQUISITION (3,917.9)

2015 AS REPORTED 4,354.9$

(1) Includes Jarden segment and consolidated sales from April 16, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

(2) "Currency Impact" is determined as the difference between the reported net sales and those reported net sales converted at a fixed exchange rate, calculated as the 12-month average in 2015,

excluding the impacts of acquisitions and divestitures.  “Core Sales” excludes the impact of currency, acquisitions, and divestitures.

(3) Actual divestitures represent the Rubbermaid medical cart business, which the Company divested in August 2015; the Levolor and Kirsch window coverings brands ("Décor"),

[…]

which the Company divested in June 2016; and, the Company's Venezuela operations, which the Company deconsolidated as of December 31, 2015, as well as the planned divestitures

of businesses held for sale commencing in the third quarter including its Tools business (excluding Dymo® industrial labeling), the Rubbermaid® Consumer Storage business within the Home Solutions segment,

Teutonia in the Baby and Parenting segment, two winter sports units, Völkl® and K2®, within the Outdoor Solutions segment, its Heaters, Humidifiers, and Fans business within the Consumer Solutions segment,

and Lehigh business in the Branded Consumables segment. Acquisitions mainly represent Waddington Group Inc., Jostens, Inc., and Elmer’s Products, Inc.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
CURRENCY ANALYSIS BY GEOGRAPHY ACTUAL AND ADJUSTED PRO FORMA BASIS (UNAUDITED)

For the periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015

$ in Millions

Quarter to date Increase/(Decrease)

 2016

Net Sales

(Reported) (1)

 Acquisitions/

Divestitures (3)

 Net Sales

Base Business

 Currency

Impact (2)

 2016

Core Sales (2)

 2015

Net Sales

(Pro forma) (1)

 Divestitures

(3)

 Net Sales

Base Business

 Currency

Impact

 2015

Core Sales (2)

 Core Sales (2)

   $   %

UNITED STATES 2,794.5 (431.7) 2,362.8 ─   2,362.8 2,644.6 (342.2) 2,302.4 ─   2,302.4 60.4 2.6 %

CANADA 229.4 (57.7) 171.7 6.6 178.3 190.9 (33.6) 157.3 5.0 162.3 16.0 9.9 %

NORTH AMERICA 3,023.9 (489.4) 2,534.5 6.6 2,541.1 2,835.5 (375.8) 2,459.7 5.0 2,464.7 76.4 3.1 %

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST, AFRICA 509.4 (87.1) 422.3 19.2 441.5 517.2 (84.1) 433.1 (3.1) 430.0 11.5 2.7 %

LATIN AMERICA 195.4 (26.3) 169.1 22.0 191.1 227.7 (73.3) 154.4 11.5 165.9 25.2 15.2 %

ASIA PACIFIC 225.9 (46.7) 179.2 (13.1) 166.1 206.0 (28.1) 177.9 3.5 181.4 (15.3) (8.4)%

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL 930.7 (160.1) 770.6 28.1 798.7 950.9 (185.5) 765.4 11.9 777.3 21.4 2.8 %

TOTAL COMPANY 3,954.6$   (649.5)$   3,305.1$   34.7$   3,339.8$   3,786.4$   (561.3)$   3,225.1$   16.9$   3,242.0$   97.8$   3.0 %

LESS: JARDEN ACQUISITION (2,256.4)

2015 AS REPORTED 1,530.0$

Year to date Increase/(Decrease)

 2016

Net Sales

(Reported) (1)

 Acquisitions/

Divestitures (3)

 Net Sales

Base Business

 Currency

Impact (2)

 2016

Core Sales (2)

 2015

Net Sales

(Pro forma) (1)

 Divestitures

(3)

 Net Sales

Base Business

 Currency

Impact

 2015

Core Sales (2)

 Core Sales (2)

   $   %

UNITED STATES 6,635.2 (1,107.1) 5,528.1 ─   5,528.1 5,796.4 (508.0) 5,288.4 ─   5,288.4 239.7 4.5 %

CANADA 487.8 (128.7) 359.1 15.1 374.2 374.6 (40.8) 333.8 (0.2) 333.6 40.6 12.2 %

NORTH AMERICA 7,123.0 (1,235.8) 5,887.2 15.1 5,902.3 6,171.0 (548.8) 5,622.2 (0.2) 5,622.0 280.3 5.0 %

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST, AFRICA 1,092.1 (110.2) 981.9 26.0 1,007.9 1,070.9 (84.1) 986.8 (6.1) 980.7 27.2 2.8 %

LATIN AMERICA 410.8 (29.3) 381.5 50.6 432.1 542.7 (137.8) 404.9 (4.7) 400.2 31.9 8.0 %

ASIA PACIFIC 502.2 (46.7) 455.5 (20.2) 435.3 488.2 (28.1) 460.1 (0.4) 459.7 (24.4) (5.3)%

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL 2,005.1 (186.2) 1,818.9 56.4 1,875.3 2,101.8 (250.0) 1,851.8 (11.2) 1,840.6 34.7 1.9 %

TOTAL COMPANY 9,128.1$   (1,422.0)$   7,706.1$   71.5$   7,777.6$   8,272.8$   (798.8)$   7,474.0$   (11.4)$   7,462.6$   315.0$   4.2 %

LESS: JARDEN ACQUISITION (3,917.9)

2015 AS REPORTED 4,354.9$

(1) Includes Jarden segment and consolidated sales from April 16, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

 (2) "Currency Impact" is determined as the difference between the reported net sales and those reported net sales converted at a fixed exchange rate, calculated as the 12-month average in 2015,

excluding the impacts of acquisitions and divestitures.  “Core Sales” excludes the impact of currency, acquisitions, and divestitures.

(3) Actual divestitures represent the Rubbermaid medical cart business, which the Company divested in August 2015; the Levolor and Kirsch window coverings brands ("Décor"),